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Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
Marketing Business Unit 

Chevron Environmental 
Management Company 
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 
San Ramon, CA  94583 
Tel (925) 790-6506 
cmacleod@chevron.com 

June 10, 2016 

Mr. Mark Detterman 
Alameda Environmental Health Services 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502    
 
Re:  Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000138 

Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Ave, Oakland, CA (the “Property”) 

Dear Mr. Detterman: 

This letter is intended to serve as a chronology of events of Chevron Environmental 
Management Company’s (“CEMC”) effort to access the Property to conduct environmental 
work directed by Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (“ACDEH”). As you 
know, CEMC entered into a Site Access Agreement (“Agreement”) with the owners of the 
Property, Neil & Diane Goodhue Trs & E M Plant 3rd Tr, on December 11, 2006 which granted 
CEMC access to the Property to perform environmental assessment and monitoring activities. 

On January 13, 2016, Stantec, on behalf of CEMC, sent a Notification of Proposed Field Work 
Activities of ACDEH-directed work to Owner (specifically, Neil and Diane Goodhue, as listed in 
the “Notices” section of the Agreement) and Owner’s tenant, SOL Performance Training 
(owned by Tammara Moore) (“Tenant”) (Attachment A). Both notifications were sent via 
overnight mail and delivered on January 14, 2016. 

After the notifications were sent out and no objections were received from either the Owner or 
Tenant, Stantec conducted the utility locate activities at all locations on and offsite without 
incident on January 26, 2016.  On February 1, 2016, Stantec began field activities on offsite 
locations on Piedmont Avenue in front of the Property.  On February 2, 2016, Stantec accessed 
the Property to begin concrete coring at several locations at the back of the onsite building. 
During this process, Tenant (specifically, Ms. Moore) requested Stantec and its subcontractor 
to stop work immediately and remove all equipment and personnel from the Property, 
threatening to call authorities even after it was explained that CEMC had a valid access 
agreement with the Owner and had provided appropriate notifications to both Owner and 
Tenant weeks prior. 

After being ordered by Ms. Moore to vacate the Property, Stantec and its subcontractor left 
quickly and notified CEMC.  Due to the Ms. Moore’s insistence that those performing the work 
on behalf of CEMC vacate the Property immediately, the subcontractor did not have time to 
appropriately drum the debris/soil from the concrete coring activities and subsequently left the 
debris in a bucket on site.   

Per the Agreement, Alexis Coulter of CEMC notified Owner’s attorney Eric Starr to inform him 
of the Tenant’s refusal of access.  Ms. Coulter explained to Mr. Starr that waste was left at the 
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Property and requested that he inform his client that Stantec needed to return to the Property to 
complete the agency-directed work and to properly contain the waste left on the Property. Mr. 
Starr advised Ms. Coulter to call the Owner directly and provided her with Ted Plant’s contact 
information (Mr. Plant owns the Property along with the Goodhues). Ms. Coulter contacted Mr. 
Plant to inform him of the Tenant’s actions and again requested access to return to the 
Property to complete the work. Mr. Plant directed Ms. Coulter to contact the Tenant directly, 
which she did. Ms. Coulter spoke with an employee of the Tenant’s business who 
communicated CEMC’s desire to return to the Property to properly store the waste to Ms. 
Moore. Ms. Moore then provided her consent (via her employee) for CEMC to return to the 
Property to properly store the waste. 

The work was then rescheduled for February 22, 2016. On February 3, 2016, CEMC again 
provided notice of its intent to access the Property via email to Mr. Plant. Additional notification 
and work schedule was provided to Owner and Tenant on February 15, 2016. In this 
notification, CEMC also requested that Mr. Plant inform the Tenant of the rescheduled work 
and to provide confirmation to CEMC prior to February 17th from the Tenant of her acceptance 
of the new date of access (February 22nd). Beginning on February 3rd, CEMC worked with Mr. 
Plant and the Tenant to address their numerous concerns about the work, including potential 
noise, onsite parking, and timing of field activities.   

On February 17, 2016, the Tenant identified storage of waste onsite as another concern that 
she requested be addressed prior to the commencement of any work on the Property.  On 
February 19, 2016, CEMC canceled the February 22, 2016 scheduled work while determining 
available options to address the Tenant’s concern regarding the storage of waste. CEMC 
notified ACDEH by phone that the work was canceled and that we were working to resolve the 
issues. 

Due to the fact that we would likely generate waste that may potentially be hazardous, we 
therefore needed to abide by Title 22 California Code of Regulations Section 66262.11 and by 
Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Section 262.11 in handling any waste that was generated.  
As we did not know whether the soil and/or water encountered during the proposed work would 
be hazardous until it is properly profiled, more time was needed to determine a safe and 
appropriate handling of the waste prior to being profiled and accepted at a waste disposal 
facility. 

The work was then rescheduled for May 10, 2016. On April 13, 2016, CEMC again provided 
notice to Mr. Plant of its intended access and assured him that the accommodations requested 
by his Tenant regarding noise, onsite parking, and timing of the work were properly addressed 
by CEMC. CEMC again requested confirmation from Mr. Plant that the proposed schedule and 
accommodations were acceptable to both he and the Tenant. 

After hearing nothing from Mr. Plant, CEMC followed up with him on April 22, 2016.  Mr. Plant 
responded, telling CEMC that he gave notice to his Tenant of the proposed schedule but had 
not heard anything.   

On April 22, 2016, Stantec submitted via Geotracker a Request for Extension of Subsurface 
Investigation Report which provided an update on the delay of completing the work, along with 
a brief statement that the Tenant had requested that the work conducted on February 2nd be 
discontinued. Stantec also provided notification to ACDEH of the rescheduled May 10, 2016 
start date. 
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On April 25, 2016, CEMC requested written confirmation from Mr. Plant that the Tenant had 
accepted the new schedule and accommodations. 

On April 28, 2016, due to a lack of response from Mr. Plant, CEMC canceled the work 
scheduled for May 10th and provided notification to ACDEH that the work was canceled as we 
did not receive confirmation from either Mr. Plant or the Tenant that the Tenant had agreed to 
CEMC’s planned access to the Property to conduct the work. 

On April 29, 2016, ACDEH submitted a Site Access Request to the Owner (Attachment B).  
ACDEH’s letter stated “If you or your tenant continue to deny access or do not respond by the 
date specified below, then this Agency will hold you legally responsible for the investigation 
required by ACDEH. You will then be required to undertake the investigation at your own 
expense”. 

On May 2, 2016, CEMC received an email from Mr. Plant which included an email he received 
from the Tenant’s employee, Kris Bailey, in which Ms. Bailey asks if CEMC had completed their 
work. CEMC then rescheduled the work yet again for May 10, 2016 and requested confirmation 
from Mr. Plant by end of the day that the Tenant understood the work had not occurred but would 
occur on May10th and that the Tenant would not deny CEMC access to the Property at that time. 

On May 3, 2016, CEMC notified ACDEH that the work would need to be rescheduled yet again 
as no further communication or confirmation was received from either Mr. Plant or the Tenant.   

On May 4, 2016, ACDEH regulator Mark Detterman inquired with Mr. Plant by email as to 
whether there was an update or if ACDEH could “authorize Chevron and their consultants to 
proceed”.  Mr. Plant responded, indicating that he, as landlord, had provided notice to the Tenant, 
but did not receive any authorization from the Tenant allowing the work to proceed.  

On May 5, 2016, CEMC canceled the work scheduled for May 10th as no confirmation had been 
received by the end of May 4th from either the Tenant or Owner as was requested by CEMC.  
Soon after, CEMC was copied on an email dated May 5, 2016from ACDEH Program Manager 
Dilan Roe in which she proposed a meeting or conference call between all of the parties to 
discuss the project. At that time, CEMC noticed that within that email thread was an email from 
the Tenant’s employee Ms. Bailey to Mr. Plant dated May 4, 2016 that confirmed the May 10, 

2016 work and schedule, along with several complaints from the Tenant to ACDEH about the 
scheduled work. Within hours of receiving this new information (the Tenant’s confirmation that the 
work scheduled for May 10th could go forward), CEMC rescheduled the driller, field crew, permit 
inspector and waste hauler to begin the work on May 10th  and notified Mr. Plant, the Tenant, and 
ACDEH by email that we were set to begin work on May 10th. Soon after, the Tenant responded 
by email stating that they now had patients scheduled during the time the work was scheduled to 
occur but that they were open to having a conference call between all of the parties. After 
receiving this information, I called ACDEH for assistance in proceeding with the work. 

On May 6, 2016, I spoke with Mr. Detterman of ACDEH and informed him that the work would be 
done with hand augers to collect soil samples and install soil vapor probes.  The only time the drill 
rig would be operating on the Property would be on Thursday, May 12, 2016 in the afternoon 
beginning at 4pm to conduct concrete coring as previously worked out with the Tenant due to 
their concerns.  
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On May 6, 2016, Mr. Detterman notified me that he had left a voice message for Tenant’s 
representative, Ms. Bailey. 

On May 9, 2016, Stantec picked up the street parking permit and posted No Parking signs along 
Piedmont Avenue and Montell Street in order to park all work vehicles off-site as requested by 
the Tenant.  CEMC provided notification to Owner, Tenant and ACDEH of the planned work to 
begin the following morning, May 10th. I then received an update from Mr. Detterman that the 
Tenant would only permit the work to be performed on a Friday after 1pm. After hearing this 
news, CEMC notified all parties that the work was canceled and that the drums that were still on 
site would be removed on May 10th. 

On May 10, 2016, Stantec coordinated the removal of the drums that were onsite. 

It is CEMC’s opinion that every effort was made to coordinate with both Owner and Tenant to 
conduct the agency-directed work at the Property in accordance with the Agreement.  CEMC 
addressed every concern raised by the Tenant and spent significant time and effort to reschedule 
the work several times and had to do so with very little assistance from the Owner, despite the 
owner’s obligation to communicate with the Tenant. 

Per the ACDEH letter addressed to the Owner dated April 29, 2016, ACDEH stated “this Agency 
will hold you legally responsible for the investigation required by ACDEH. You will then be 
required to undertake the investigation at your own expense.” Since CEMC was not able to 
conduct the work due to the Tenant’s refusal to grant access (despite the fact that the Agreement 
between the CEMC and Owner is still in effect), CEMC requests that the property owners be 
required to complete the agency-directed work 

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (925) 842-3201, or 
cmacleod@chevron.com. 

Sincerely, 

Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager  
 
Attachments 
 
cc 
Geotracker 
Neil and Diane Goodhue Trust 
EM Plant 3rd Trust 
Alexis Coulter, CEMC (via email) 
Susan Snyder, CEMC (via email) 
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Flora, Travis

From: trackingupdates@fedex.com

Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2016 10:58

To: Flora, Travis

Subject: FedEx Shipment 775412570848 Delivered

Your package has been delivered

Tracking # 775412570848

Ship date:

Wed, 1/13/2016

Belinda Espino

Stantec Consulting Services

Inc.

Los Gatos, CA 95032

US

Delivered

Delivery date:

Thu, 1/14/2016 10:54
am

Neil and Diane Goodhue

300 Hillside Ave

PIEDMONT, CA 94611

US

Shipment Facts

Our records indicate that the following package has been delivered.

Tracking number: 775412570848

Status: Delivered: 01/14/2016 10:54

AM Signed for By: Signature

not required

Reference: 211602403.711.0201

Signed for by: Signature not required

Delivery location: PIEDMONT, CA

Delivered to: Residence

Service type: FedEx Standard Overnight

Packaging type: FedEx Envelope

Number of pieces: 1

Weight: 0.50 lb.

Special handling/Services: Deliver Weekday

Residential Delivery
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Please do not respond to this message. This email was sent from an unattended mailbox. This report was generated at
approximately 12:57 PM CST on 01/14/2016.

To learn more about FedEx Express, please go to fedex.com.

All weights are estimated.

To track the latest status of your shipment, click on the tracking number above, or go to fedex.com.

This tracking update has been sent to you by FedEx at your request. FedEx does not validate the authenticity of the requestor
and does not validate, guarantee or warrant the authenticity of the request, the requestor's message, or the accuracy of this
tracking update. For tracking results and terms of use, go to fedex.com.

Thank you for your business.
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Flora, Travis

From: trackingupdates@fedex.com

Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2016 11:19

To: Flora, Travis

Subject: FedEx Shipment 775412629876 Delivered

Your package has been delivered

Tracking # 775412629876

Ship date:

Wed, 1/13/2016

Belinda Espino

Stantec Consulting Services

Inc.

Los Gatos, CA 95032

US
Delivered

Delivery date:

Thu, 1/14/2016 11:14
am

Manager of SOL Performance

Training

SOL Performance Training

3900 Piedmont Ave

OAKLAND, CA 94611

US

Shipment Facts

Our records indicate that the following package has been delivered.

Tracking number: 775412629876

Status: Delivered: 01/14/2016 11:14

AM Signed for By: Signature

not required

Reference: 211602403.711.0201

Signed for by: Signature not required

Delivery location: OAKLAND, CA

Delivered to: Residence

Service type: FedEx Standard Overnight

Packaging type: FedEx Envelope

Number of pieces: 1

Weight: 0.50 lb.

Special handling/Services: Deliver Weekday

Residential Delivery
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Please do not respond to this message. This email was sent from an unattended mailbox. This report was generated at
approximately 1:18 PM CST on 01/14/2016.

To learn more about FedEx Express, please go to fedex.com.

All weights are estimated.

To track the latest status of your shipment, click on the tracking number above, or go to fedex.com.

This tracking update has been sent to you by FedEx at your request. FedEx does not validate the authenticity of the requestor
and does not validate, guarantee or warrant the authenticity of the request, the requestor's message, or the accuracy of this
tracking update. For tracking results and terms of use, go to fedex.com.

Thank you for your business.










